
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Audit Board

A meeting of the above Board will be held on

Monday 30 July 2018

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman)
Councillor A Bardoe (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor A R Lloyd

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor D Swinerd



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT BOARD

 AGENDA

Monday 30 July 2018

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest. 

To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of any Grant(s) of Dispensation.

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2018 

MD
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. Urgent Items 

The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda.

5. References from Other Committees (IF ANY) 

There are no references from other Committees to consider at 
present.

6. Report from the External Auditor 
(Pages 11 - 42)

To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditors Grant 
Thornton UK.

7. Financial Statements (Statement of Accounts) 2017/18 
(Pages 43 - 

176)

This report presents the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

8. Counter Fraud & Compliance Team Annual Report 207/18 
(Pages 177 - 

182)

This report updates the Audit Board on the work carried out by 



the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team during the year ended 31 
March 2018.

9. Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service 2017/18 (Pages 183 - 

222)

This report provides Members with a summary of the findings 
from the review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal 
Audit for 2017/18.

10. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 
(Pages 223 - 

240)

This report provides Members with a summary of the work of the 
Internal Audit Service during 2017/18.

11. Review of Internal Audit Recommendations - Progress 
Report (Pages 241 - 

248)

This report updates Members on progress with the 
implementation of recommendations agreed with Management 
during 2017/18, and to report on the outstanding 
recommendations due to have been implemented by 30April 
2018.

12. Audit Reports Issued Since Last Meeting of the Board 
(Pages 249 - 

254)

This report informs Audit Board Members of the outcomes of the 
audits completed since the previous report to the Board on 25 
April 2018 and provides Members with the opportunity to request 
clarification or further information, if considered necessary.

13. Selective Invoice Checks 
(Pages 255 - 

258)

During the April 2018 meeting of the Board, Members selected 
five creditor payments for checking. This report summarises the 
findings of that exercise and provides the opportunity for 
Members to select further payments for checking.



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 25 April 2018 at 
7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman)
Councillor A Bardoe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog

ABSENT: Councillor D Swinerd

IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services)
Tim Sams – Financial Services Manager (FSM)
Lisa Nyon – Acting Audit Manager
Darren Wells – Grant Thornton UK (External 

Auditors)
Laurelin 
Griffiths

– Grant Thornton UK

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Swinerd. 

The Chairman welcomed his guests Darren Wells (Engagement Lead) and 
Laurelin Griffiths (Engagement Manager) from the Council’s external auditors 
Grant Thornton UK to the meeting and noted the presence of the Strategic 
Director (Internal Services), the Financial Services Manager and the Acting 
Internal Audit Manager.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

42. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HEL
[...]
p.73] be removed from the 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 given Management’s view recorded in the ‘Latest 
position’ comment (p.73) that the ‘Estates module’ being audited was of 
limited benefit to the Council and no longer in use.

RESOLVED:

1. That Board Members note the reasons for delayed implementation of 
the actions outstanding and endorse the revised dates for 
implementation provided by Management as set out in Appendix A to 
the report;

2. That Members note and endorse the decision taken by Management 
where no further action is intended, as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report.

   

48. AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE LAST MEETING OF THE BOARD 

This report and Appendices informed Audit Board Members of the outcomes 
of the audits that had been completed since the previous report to the Board 
on 24 January 2018 and provided Members with the opportunity to request 
clarification or further information, if considered necessary.

The Acting Audit Manager referred Members to Appendix A to the report 
which set out in standard format details of the audits undertaken in the period 
under review. Three (3) audits had received a ‘Full Assurance’ Opinion, two 
(2) a ‘Substantial Assurance’ Opinion with one (1) audit review [Environmental 
Health Customer] submitted for ‘Information’ purposes only.

The Shadow Board Chairman thanked the Acting Audit Manager for her report 
and requested to see the full report for Audit No. 4 – Electoral Registration 
2017/18. He expressed a particular interest in the internal processes of the 
ER Section and proposed that Members examine the full audit report at a 
future meeting of the Board.

The Chairman suggested, and the Board agreed, that all Members should be 
provided with a summary for Audit No. 4 for their information. The Acting Audit 
Manager noted the request.

RESOLVED:



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 25 APRIL 2018

6

1. That Members note the contents of the report and Appendix A as 
submitted, and the ‘Definition of Audit Opinio
[...]
ed the audit of the Council’s 2017/18 
Accounts and now presents his “Audit Findings” report to Members. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members welcome the External Auditor’s intention to issue an
  unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and the Value for
  Money Conclusion.

      2.2 That Members approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B.

2.3 That Members note the External Auditor’s proposed audit fee for 2018/19 at 
Appendix C.

3. Background and Discussion  

3.1 The 2017/18 Statement of Accounts was completed by the 31 May deadline 
and submitted to the External Auditor for review. The External Auditor has 
completed the audit of the accounts and now presents the Audit Findings 
Report (Appendix A) to the Board. The Board should consider the External 
Auditor’s report before approving for publication the 2017/18 accounts (see the 
next item on the agenda).  

3.2 The Audit Manager (Darren Wells) will present the report to the Board. The 
External Auditor proposes an unqualified opinion on the accounts and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion.

3.3 Members should note that the audit process went well and the relationship 
between the External Auditor and finance staff has remained positive.

3.4 The Auditors have noted their findings in their report. Limited changes were 
made to the draft statement as part of the audit process however, no changes 
were made that change the draft outturn position for revenue and capital 
budgets presented to Cabinet in June. There have been no changes to the 
level of usable reserves.

3.5 Appendix B is the letter of Representation that the Strategic Director of Internal 
Services is required to sign. It confirms that the Council has complied with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, provided the auditor with 
access to all relevant information and other sundry matters. The External 
Auditor requires the Board to approve the letter.



               
AUDIT BOARD

30 July 2018

3.6 T
[...]
Council property which was found to have been fraudulently 
misused. All suspicions of tenancy fraud should be reported to 01732 227299 so 
that action can be taken against the perpetrators.

4. Future Developments

The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team is working closely with colleagues in the 
Business Rates Collection Section to eradicate false and erroneous claims for 
Small Business Rates Relief (SBRR). 

The Council has recently invested funds into a data-matching facility, which 
identifies companies, which are falsely claiming SBRR. This exercise has only 
recently commenced, but is already proving a great success. 

The Department for Work & Pensions has made a proposal to re-commence joint 
working on cases involving potentially fraudulent joint claims for welfare benefits 
and Council Tax discounts. The Council is keen to re-start this area of work as it 
allows all different types of fraud to be review under one investigation. Work is 
hoped to commence in this area later this year.   





AUDIT BOARD
30 JULY 2018

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT 2017/18

1. Summary

1.1      This report provides Members with a summary of the findings from the review 
of effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2017/18. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members:

2.1 Consider the findings of the self-assessment review of the effectiveness of 
the Internal Audit Service 2017/18 against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards; and

2.2 Note the outcome of the review of the self-assessment of Internal Audit 
effectiveness.  

3. Background and Discussion

3.1 In compliance with Regulation 6.1 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function is carried out, using standard 
guidance and templates to facilitate the process, in accordance with proper 
practice for Internal Audit. This report sets out the outcome of the process

Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Monday 30 July 2018 at 7.00 
pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman)
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: Councillor A Bardoe
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog

IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
and Section 151 Officer

Tim Sams – Financial Services Manager
Glen Moore – Counter Fraud & Compliance 

Manager
Darren Wells – Grant Thornton UK, External 

Auditors

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bardoe, Mrs J A 
Ozog (Substitute Cllr. J M Ozog), A R Lloyd and subsequently from Cllr. J S 
Hawkes. 

An apology for lateness was made by Cllr. D Swinerd on joining the 
proceedings. He also confirmed that he had no declarations of interest to 
make.

The Chairman welcomed Darren Wells from the Council’s External Auditors 
Grant Thornton UK and noted the presence of the Strategic Director (Internal 
Services), the Financial Services Manager and the Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Manager.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest made.

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 
APRIL 2018 

RESOLVED:



2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

1. That the minutes of the Audit Board meeting held on 25 April 2018 be 
confirmed as accurate.

4. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider.

5. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees for the Board to consider.

6. REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The covering report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) advised the 
Board that the External Auditor had completed the audit of the Council’s 
2017/18 Accounts and enclosed for Members’ attention the following 
documents:

 The External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report [attached as Appendix A];
 The Council’s Letter of Representation to the External Auditor dated 30 

July 2018 [attached as Appendix B];
 The External Auditor’s letter setting out the Planned Audit Fee for 

2018/19 [attached as Appendix C].

The FSM informed the Board that the External Auditor proposed to issue 
unqualified opinions on both the Accounts and the Value for Money (VfM) 
Conclusion [Appendix A to the report]. Some limited changes to the draft 
Accounts submitted within the 31 May deadline had been subsequently 
agreed with the External Auditor, but those changes did not change the draft 
outturn position for revenue and capital budgets presented to Cabinet in June 
2018. 

He advised Members of an error in the Letter of Representation [Appendix B 
to the report] as submitted in the Agenda papers. The reference to an 
‘Appendix A - Schedule of Unadjusted Misstatements’ at the conclusion of the 
Letter referred to a prior year and should be ignored. A fully accurate 
replacement document had been subsequently submitted to the Chairman of 
the Board for his joint signature with the Strategic Director (Internal Services).

Darren Wells (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton UK) advised Members that 
the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 presented to the 
External Auditor for review within the 31 May 2018 deadline, had been of a 
high quality, and particularly commendable given the shortened timescale for 
presentation. 

He confirmed that only limited changes had been required to the draft 
Accounts and that Grant Thornton as External Auditors proposed to issue 
unqualified Opinions on both the Financial Statements of Accounts for 
2017/18 and the Value for Money Conclusion, as set out in his Audit Findings 
Report for the Year ending 31 March 2018 [attached as Appendix A to the 
covering report]. 



AUDIT BOARD

MONDAY 30 JULY 2018

3

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

In conclusion, he confirmed that the Council’s scale of fees for 2018/19 had 
been set by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA) at £35,732 
[Appendix C to the covering report]. This represented a 23% reduction on the 
applicable fees for 2017/18 and continued the trend of a downward sliding 
scale of fees, which reflected the strong performance of the Council’s Finance 
team in terms of their presentation of complete and materially accurate 
financial statements and supporting working papers for the 2017/18 Accounts. 

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note and welcome the External Auditor’s intention to 
issue an unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and the 
Value for Money Conclusion as set out in Appendix A to the report;

2. That Members approve the terms of the Letter of Representation 
attached at Appendix B to the report as amended;

3. That Members note the External Auditor’s proposed audit fee for 
2018/19 as set in Appendix C to the report.  

7. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 2017/18 

The report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) presented to the Audit 
Board the Council’s Statements of Accounts for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018 (attached as Appendix A to the report). 

The report asked Members to adopt, approve the publication of, and authorise 
for issue the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, as governed by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1982 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
which required that the Accounts be prepared by 31 May and audited and 
approved for publication by 31 July 2018. 

The FSM reminded Members that the Council’s Statement of Accounts was 
prepared in accordance with ‘proper accounting practice’ i.e. with regard to all       
the accounting rules issued by the Accounting Standards Board and the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, which differed from 
the statutory regulations that the Council was required to follow as a local 
authority. The Statement of Accounts demonstrated how the two regimes of 
‘proper accounting practice’ and statutory regulations for local authorities were 
reconciled and confirmed that there had been no significant changes in those  
requirements for the preparation of the 2017/18 accounts from the previous 
year.  

He advised the Board that the Council’s draft Accounts for 2017/18 had been 
signed-off by Officers, within the deadline on 30 May for presentation to the 
External Auditors. The sharing of working papers with Grant Thornton in 
advance, had enabled an early start to the audit process which had been 
largely completed by mid-June [previously September] and he wished to 
record his thanks to his Finance Team and the External Auditors for their 



4

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

achievements. If approved by Members that evening, the 2017/18 Accounts 
could be formally signed-off by the Chairman and Strategic Director (Internal 
Services) as Section 151 Officer, to meet the 31 July 2018 deadline. 

The FSM then made the following comments to highlight specific aspects of 
the 2017/18 Accounts for Board Members:

 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 
[agenda p.72] recorded an accounting surplus on the Provision of 
Services of £21.4m which reflected the figure in the EFA on page 77. 
In addition to this gain the Income and Expenditure Statement also 
show unrealized gains shown as part of other comprehensive income 
and expenditure such as changes on the revaluation of assets, 
changes to the value of financial assets and pension re-
measurements. This took the Council to a total surplus of £39.9m. 
However, before plans to spend all the surplus could be put in place, 
it is important to note that the CIES was a statement under IFRS and 
not related to the taxation and regulatory regime;

 The Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) [agenda p.73] recorded 
changes in usable and unusable reserves and began with the 
Accounting outcome of the CIES and then recorded the adjustments 
that had been made to obtain the statutory basis. The MIRS recorded 
that the general fund balance had been maintained at £3m, an 
increase to Earmarked General Reserves to £26.5m, HRA at 
£12.9m, Capital Receipts Reserve at £12.16 of which £4.7m were 
One for One receipts, reserved for Council Housing Build;

 The increase in Earmarked General Fund Reserve had been greater 
than initially budgeted due in the main to additional income of £0.9m 
from interest relating to the Council’s externally managed funds, a 
better than budgeted Business Rates outturn, and £1.7m of power 
line compensation funding relating to Stone Lodge; 

 The Expenditure and Funding analysis, new from 2016/17 [agenda 
p.77] and the accompanying notes, showed in more detail the 
relationship between the CIES and the Movement on Reserves. It 
was not compiled separately between the general fund and the HRA 
but it showed the reasons for different adjustments and how the 
reserve position related to the CIES position. In effect, it showed that 
the surplus had been reduced from £21.4m to £6.7m; 

 The Balance Sheet [agenda p.75] recorded the assets and liabilities of 
the Council as at 31 March 2018. Points to note were an increase in 
Property, Plant and Equipment of £20m resulting mainly from an 
increase in the valuation of the Council’s Housing stock by 
professional valuers. Total Cash and Investments had risen from to 
£90m to £97m;

 The Cash Flow Statement [agenda p.90] recorded an increase of some 
£9m for cash and cash equivalents for 2018 over 2017 figures, 



AUDIT BOARD

MONDAY 30 JULY 2018

5

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

mainly due to increased use of bank deposits due to additional 
balances; 

 The HRA debt continued to pay down each year and the remaining 
debt now stood at around £61m out of the initial loan of £87m; 

 The Housing Revenue Account [agenda p.154] recorded an accounting 
surplus of £10.1m in the year, offset by accounting adjustments of 
£9.98m [agenda p.155] resulting in a balance of the Statutory HRA of 
£12.9m which, going forward, would be partly required to fund a one-
off debt repayment in 2020/21 for the ongoing funding of the 
Council’s new build scheme.

The Chairman and Board Members thanked the FSM for his report and 
presentation of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, and asked that their 
appreciation and congratulations also be passed to all members of the 
Financial Services Team.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members adopt, approve the publication of, and authorise for 
issue, the Council’s Financial Statements (Statement of Accounts) 
2017/18 as attached at Appendix A to the report. 

8. COUNTER FRAUD & COMPLIANCE TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 207/18 

The covering report from the Counter Fraud & Compliance Manager (CF&CM) 
asked the Audit Board to note the 2017/18 Year End report for the work 
undertaken by his Team in the period under review [attached as Appendix A 
to the report].

Successes

In presenting the report to the Board, the CF&CM referred Members to 
paragraph 3 of Appendix A (agenda p. 180) which set out in table format the 
successes achieved by his Team in the year to 31 March 2018 in terms of 
tangible monetary savings of some £128.5K to the public purse, and the 
further projected losses to the taxpayer had his Team not taken action when 
they did. The second table on p. 180 recorded the Team’s impact on Housing 
claims resulting in a saving to the public purse of over £114K following the 
removal of fraudulent Housing Benefit claims. The Team had also co-
ordinated the Council Tax & Benefit penalty scheme on behalf of the Council, 
which penalised claimants who failed to declare relevant changes in relation 
to Council Tax Single Person discount and welfare benefits claims. His Team 
had issued 57 such penalties in the period under review. The Team’s 
collaboration with the Council’s Housing Team had also resulted in the 
successful repossession of a 2-bedroomed Council property from misuse.

In addition to monetary savings, the CF&CM advised that the work of his 
Team helped to protect the Council’s reputation in the eyes of the public, 



6

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

generate confidence in the workings of the Council through the identification 
and pursuit of fraud, and provided excellent value for money (VfM). All/any 
suspicions of tenancy fraud should be reported to the Team via the advertised 
anti-fraud hotline.

Future Developments

The CF&C Team were working closely with colleagues in the Business Rates 
Collection Section to eradicate false and erroneous claims for Small Business 
Rates Relief (SBRR). The Council had recently purchased a data-matching 
facility which was already proving a great success in identifying companies 
who were falsely claiming SBRR.

The Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) had made a proposal to re-
commence joint working with local authorities on cases involving potentially 
fraudulent claims for welfare benefits and Council Tax discounts.  The Council 
was keen to re-start joint working with the DWP as it enabled all areas of 
potential fraud to be reviewed under one joint investigation. It was hoped that 
work with the DWP would re-commence later in 2018.

The Chairman noted that the Team’s tenancy fraud hotline (agenda p. 181) 
was a Sevenoaks number [given the Team’s location at Sevenoaks Council 
offices]. He wondered whether Dartford residents should be asked to 
telephone the Civic Centre Call Centre to give them an increased sense of 
‘ownership’ in reporting tenancy fraud.

The CF&CM advised that callers to the tenancy fraud hotline tended only to 
call once. It was therefore essential that an experienced member of his Team 
took these calls to ensure that all relevant information was captured.

Following a Member’s suggestion, the Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
undertook to investigate whether it was possible to set-up an automatic call-
forwarding link from the Civic Centre for Dartford residents to the Team’s 
Sevenoaks hotline number.

The Chairman thanked the CF&CM for his report and asked that the Board’s 
thanks and congratulations be passed to his Team for their continued good 
work on behalf of the Council in the period under review.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Team in the year ending 31 March 2018;

2. That the Board’s thanks and congratulations be passed to the Counter 
Fraud Team and recorded in these Minutes.

9. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

At the request of the Chairman, the Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
advised Board Members of the joint appointment with Sevenoaks Council of 



AUDIT BOARD

MONDAY 30 JULY 2018

7

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

an Internal Audit Manager on an interim basis for 6 (six) months from 1 
August 2018. 

The successful candidate was an experienced officer who had been recruited 
from the Mid-Kent Audit Partnership. He would also be taking on the role of 
Chief Audit Executive (CAE) which the Strategic Director had been fulfilling 
since the departure of the previous Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager 
(ARAFM) Bami Cole, in addition to her Section 151 Officer role [Min. No. 10 of 
2017 refers].  

As previously advised to Members, it had not been deemed appropriate to 
burden the then Acting Internal Audit Manager, Lisa Nyon, with the CAE role. 
However, safeguards had been put in place to ensure that Lisa, as Acting 
Audit Manager, had had independent access to both the Managing Director 
and the Board Chairman for the performance of her duties, through-out the 
period of that appointment [Min. No. 14 of 2017 refers].

The Chairman thanked the Strategic Director for updating the Board and 
looked forward to working with the Interim Internal Audit Manager, including in 
his role as CAE. 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE 2017/18 

This report provided the Audit Board with a summary of the findings from the 
review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of Internal Audit for 
2017/18 set against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

Details of the review were set out in the self-assessment checklist for 
compliance with the PSIAS [attached as Appendix A to the report] completed 
by the Strategic Director (Internal Services) in her role as Chief Audit 
Executive (CAE). 

The CAE’s opinion, on completion of the self-assessment checklist, was that 
the Council’s arrangements in place for the Internal Audit function during 
2017/18 were substantially compliant with the PSIAS with one material 
exception. Her continued role of designated CAE in the absence of an Internal 
Audit Manager; concurrent with her role as the Council’s Section 151 Officer; 
had posed a potential conflict of interest and possible threat to the 
independence and objectivity of the Internal Audit Service. However, steps 
had been taken to mitigate that possible threat in the case of the previous 
Acting Audit Manager Lisa Nyon, and would no longer apply following the 
appointment of the Interim Internal Audit Manager from 1 August 2018, who 
would then assume the CAE role for the Council [Min. No. 9 refers].

The Chairman questioned the P (Partial) marking for ‘Proficiency and Due 
Professional Care’ on page 35 of the Checklist [agenda p. 195] for the 
Internal Audit Team and suggested that a Y (Yes) marking would be more 
appropriate, given that all teams required continuous training irrespective of 
their proficiency, to keep abreast of new regulations.



8

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

The CAE advised that the P marking was based on the outstanding need for a 
full training analysis of the current IA Team, as recommended in the 
PriceWaterhouseCooper follow-up Review  of the Internal Audit Service [Min. 
No. 52 refers]. Such an analysis would be a priority task for the Interim 
Internal Audit Manager following his appointment.  

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the findings of the self-assessment review of the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service 2017/18 against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as set out in Appendix A to 
the report;

2. That Members note the outcome of the review of the self-assessment 
of Internal Audit effectiveness for 2017/18 as set out in the report by 
the Chief Audit Executive (CAE).

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

This report provided the Audit Board with a summary of the work of the 
Internal Audit Service during 2017-18 as set out in full in the Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2017-18 [attached as Appendix A to the report]. The report 
outlined the achievements of the IA Section during the year under review and, 
based on the work completed, informed the Board of the Chief Audit 
Executive’s (CAE) overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal control environment, which was timed to support the Annual 
Governance Statement.

The CAE referred Members to her Opinion set out in full in the Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2017-18 [Appendix A para. 2.3 agenda p. 229]. Based on the 
work of the Team over the preceding year to 31 March 2018 she was pleased 
to confirm her overall conclusion that the Council’s control environment 
contributed effectively to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources in achieving the Council’s objectives in the period under review. 

She advised Members that excellent progress had been made against the 
Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 as shown at Appendix 2 to the report [agenda 
p.235] with 100% of reports completed or at draft stage. Appendix 3 [agenda 
pages 236/7] recorded the opinions given for each of the completed audits the 
majority of which were rated at full or substantial assurance. 47 audit 
recommendations had been agreed with management to help strengthen the 
control environment further, of which 29 had been implemented, 6 were in 
progress and 12 were not yet due for implementation. 27 client satisfaction 
surveys had been issued of which 23 had been returned completed with a 
96% audit satisfaction rating. The Team had also provided ad-hoc advice to 
Services regarding internal control and risk factors.

During the year under review the Principal Auditor had acted-up as Audit 
Manager, and a vacant Auditor post had also been carried with the help of 
temporary agency cover. Relevant training courses had been undertaken by 
the Team during the year and networking with audit colleagues across Kent 



AUDIT BOARD

MONDAY 30 JULY 2018

9

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

maintained. Following his appointment on 1 August 2018 the Interim Internal 
Audit Manager would prioritise the agreement of a training development 
programme for the Team, and fully implement the actions flowing from the 
PriceWaterhouseCooper follow-up report [Min. No. 9 also refers].

The CAE confirmed, in response to a specific question from a Member, that 
the same audits were not conducted each year, but were staggered over a 3 
to 5 year cycle. The Chairman added that some Council Departments and 
Services were subjected to audit more often than others.

In response to a query from a Member, the CAE undertook to provide the 
Board with the details of the audit client who had ‘Strongly Disagreed’ with the 
timing of their audit [Appendix 4 agenda p.238]. 

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
2017/18 and support the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service 
during the period under review;

2. That Members support the conclusion of the Chief Audit Executive 
(CAE) that the Council had effective internal controls, risk management 
and governance arrangements in place for delivering its objectives and 
the management of its business risks during the period 1 April 2017 to 
31 March 2018, as set out in the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 
document attached as Appendix A to the report.

12. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - PROGRESS 
REPORT 

This report updated Members on progress of the implementation of 
recommendations agreed with Management during the year 2017/18 and 
reported on the outstanding recommendations that had been due for 
implementation by 30 April 2018 as set out in Appendix A.

The Chairman expressed his concern that the Implementation Date of 
December 2014 to institute the recommendations of the audit of the Council’s 
IT Security policy had still not been met.

The Strategic Director (Internal Services) advised Members that the 
implementation date had been overly optimistic, and on reflection, should 
have been challenged by the ICT Manager at the time of audit. However, the 
draft Information Security Policy had now been revised, to make it compliant 
with the new strictures of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
and the draft Policy had been submitted to the Managing Director for review 
and approval prior to presentation to the Board.

The Chairman asked that the SD (IS) liaise with the MD with a view to the 
draft Policy being agreed as soon as possible.



10

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the report and the reasons set out in Appendix A 
for delayed implementation of the actions agreed with Management by 
30 April 2018 and endorse the revised dates for implementation 
provided by Management in each instance.

13. AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE LAST MEETING OF THE BOARD 

This report and Appendix A informed the Audit Board of the outcomes of the 
audits completed since the previous report to the Board on 25 April 2018 and 
provided Members with the opportunity to request clarification and further 
information as required or considered necessary.

Two audits had been completed since the last report to the Board as detailed 
in Appendix A. The review of External Legal Fees 2017/18 had been given a 
Substantial Assurance opinion and the audit of IT Security 2017/18 had been 
given a Full Assurance opinion. 

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the summary details of audits completed provided 
in Appendix A to the report.

14. SELECTIVE INVOICE CHECKS 

At the last meeting of the Board on 25 April 2018 Members selected 5 (five) 
creditor payments for checking by Internal Audit. The report advised Members 
of the outcomes of that exercise.

The report advised that the results of the Internal Audit review confirmed that 
all the spend decisions made were appropriate, that four of the five creditor 
payments were in compliance with Council procedures, and that steps were 
being taken in the case of the fifth creditor payment to draw-up a formal 
contract or waiver to support the expenditure in question - emergency works 
by SL Treecare Ltd. to remove fallen trees obstructing a footpath to Council 
properties in Joydens Wood.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the report;
2. That Members select a further 5 (five) creditor payments for checking 

by Internal Audit and that the outcome be reported to the next meeting 
of the Board.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm

Councillor D A Hammock
CHAIRMAN


